Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Paul Henningsen.

WHEREAS,

## **PAUL HENNINGSEN**

passed from this life on October 16, 2016 at the age of 70; and

WHEREAS, Paul Henningsen was born to Mary Roseman Henningsen and Victor E. Henningsen of Whitefish Bay and graduated from Whitefish Bay High School (1964), Lawrence University (1968) and Marquette University Law School (1976); and

**WHEREAS**, Paul Henningsen was elected to public office eight times – to the Milwaukee County Board in 1973 and 1980 and to the Milwaukee Common Council in 1983, 1984, 1988, 1992, 1996 and 2000, where he represented the city's 4<sup>th</sup> Aldermanic district and eventually chaired the council's Zoning, Neighborhoods and Development Committee; and

WHEREAS, Paul Henningsen's devotion to the betterment of the City of Milwaukee and deep passion for public service enabled him to produce many accomplishments, including: increasing the tax base and economic and residential development downtown and in the Historic Third Ward; promoting the North Water Street area and the Riverwalk; creating a building inspection task force; improving the Concordia, Cold Spring and Merrill Park neighborhoods; revising the Zoning Code; and rehabilitating homes and apartments throughout his district; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Paul Henningsen and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Paul Henningsen.

Introduced by Common Council members Robert Bauman, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, José G. Pérez and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 1, 2016.